

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 23-1402

**DEN HARTOG INDUSTRIES and WEST BEND MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,**

Appellants,

vs.

TYLER DUNGAN,

Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEANIE VAUDT, JUDGE
Polk County No. CVCV065006**

**APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF THE
JANUARY 9, 2025 DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS AND
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION**

**Lee P. Hook, AT0003581
Michael S. Roling, AT0006714
Christopher S. Spencer, AT0008832
Morgan R. Todd Borron, AT0015683
PEDDICORD WHARTON, LLP
4949 Westown Parkway, Suite 200
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
Telephone: (515) 243-2100; Facsimile: (515) 243-2132
Email: lee@peddicord.law; mike@peddicord.law; chris@peddicord.law;
morgan@peddicord.law
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented for Review	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	5
Statement Supporting Further Review	7
Statement of the Case.....	9
Argument.....	14
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF IOWA CODE § 85.34(2)(v) WAS AN ERROR AT LAW, AS THE LANGUAGE USED BY THE LEGISLATURE DIRECTS FUNCTIONAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION BECAUSE CLAIMANT RETURNED TO WORK WITH THE SAME OR GREATER EARNINGS	15
A. The Court of Appeals Diverted from the Legislature’s Clear Statutory Direction.....	17
i. The Third Sentence’s Functional-Impairment Exception Dictates that Claimant Shall be Compensated Based Only Upon his Functional Impairment	19
ii. The Fourth Sentence’s Review-Reopening Right is Conditional and Inapplicable to Claimant	20
iii. The Third and Fourth Sentences are Separate and Distinct, and the Third Sentence Applies to a Broader Universe of Employees.....	22

B.	Voluntary Resignation Does Not Alter the Analysis Under § 85.34(2)(v).....	24
C.	“Additional Industrial Disability” is Never Due Under § 85.34(2)(v)	25
II.	SHOULD THE COURT DETERMINE THAT INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY WAS WARRANTED, THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN AFFIRMING AN AWARD OF 15%	26
	Conclusion	28
	Certificate of Compliance	30
	Certificate of Service	30
	Certificate of Filing	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Bridgestone Americas, Inc. v. Anderson, 4 N.W.3d 676 (Iowa 2024) 16, 24

Coffey v. Mid Seven Transp. Co., 831 N.W.2d 81 (Iowa 2013)..... 16, 26

Den Hartog Industries v. Dungan, No. 23-1402, 2025 WL 52449 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2025) *passim*

Doe v. State, 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020).....17

In re Marshall, 805 N.W.2d 145 (Iowa 2011).....19

Loew v. Menard, 2 N.W.3d 880 (Iowa 2024) 17, 27

Maguire v. Fulton, 179 N.W.2d 508 (Iowa 1970).....18

McCoy v. Menard, Inc., 2021 WL 2624688, File No. 1651840.01 (App. Dec. Apr. 9, 2021)21

State v. Miller, 590 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1999)19

Teig v. Chavez, 8 N.W.3d 484 (Iowa 2024)22

United States v. Butler, 297 U.S. 1 (1936)23

Xenia Rural Water Dist. v. Vegors, 786 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2010)..... 10, 24

Statutes:

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c)16

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f).....27

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f)(1).....27

Iowa Code § 85.34(2)(v)..... *passim*

Other Authority:

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*
170 (2012)22

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(m)19

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103 7

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(2)8

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(3)-(4).....7

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(c)(5)10

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(c)(6)10
